
Oct 24 Oct 23 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · Admission 2,540.00 4,219.50 -1,679.50

410 · Contributions - without restric 22,011.00 68,379.00 -46,368.00

420 · Donor Restricted Contribution 207,605.00 0.00 207,605.00

430 · Grant/Pass-Thru 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00

440 · Membership 2,230.00 1,290.00 940.00

450 · Fundraising 88.75 10.00 78.75
455 · Event Sponsorships 0.00 0.00 0.00
460 · Rentals 0.00 300.00 -300.00
470 · Store 1,658.78 2,396.59 -737.81

Total Income 236,133.53 151,595.09 84,538.44

Cost of Goods Sold
510 · COGS - Store 1,060.50 826.94 233.56
580 · COGS - Contracted Services 8,714.00 55,010.00 -46,296.00
585 · COGS - Exhibit costs 373,377.89 0.00 373,377.89

Total COGS 383,152.39 55,836.94 327,315.45

Gross Profit -147,018.86 95,758.15 -242,777.01

Expense
600 · Professional Dev Expense 560.00 676.66 -116.66
700 · Supply Expense 82.52 1,088.14 -1,005.62
710 · Copying/Printing 76.01 627.83 -551.82
720 · Postage Expense 393.84 126.67 267.17
730 · Advertising/Marketing 1,502.80 813.37 689.43
740 · Museum Facilities 380.03 1,502.01 -1,121.98

750 · Utilities Expense 5,508.91 4,769.44 739.47
755 · Computers, software, internet 782.85 474.54 308.31
760 · Fundraising Expense 0.00 -18.00 18.00

790 · Bank Service Charges 117.78 1,081.10 -963.32
800 · Employee Benefits 3,096.47 2,471.59 624.88
810 · Payroll Expense 15,861.60 17,236.58 -1,374.98

815 · Contracted Services 370.78 3,512.50 -3,141.72
820 · Payroll Tax Expense 1,225.51 1,353.63 -128.12
880 · Insurance Expense 1,463.04 1,775.77 -312.73
885 · Licensing & Permits 1,074.95 0.00 1,074.95

Total Expense 32,497.09 37,491.83 -4,994.74

Net Ordinary Income -179,515.95 58,266.32 -237,782.27

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

9010 · Other Income 130.50 361.84 -231.34

Total Other Income 130.50 361.84 -231.34

Other Expense
830 · Deprec Expense 8,193.88 8,193.88 0.00

Total Other Expense 8,193.88 8,193.88 0.00

Net Other Income -8,063.38 -7,832.04 -231.34

Net Income -187,579.33 50,434.28 -238,013.61
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Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Bud...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · Admission 2,540.00 2,916.00 -376.00 87.1%

410 · Contributions - without restric 22,011.00 23,332.00 -1,321.00 94.3%

420 · Donor Restricted Contribution 207,605.00 0.00 207,605.00 100.0%

430 · Grant/Pass-Thru 0.00 4,582.00 -4,582.00 0.0%

440 · Membership 2,230.00 2,916.00 -686.00 76.5%

450 · Fundraising 88.75 459.00 -370.25 19.3%
455 · Event Sponsorships 0.00 84.00 -84.00 0.0%
460 · Rentals 0.00 166.00 -166.00 0.0%
470 · Store 1,658.78 2,500.00 -841.22 66.4%

Total Income 236,133.53 36,955.00 199,178.53 639.0%

Cost of Goods Sold
510 · COGS - Store 1,060.50 2,084.00 -1,023.50 50.9%
570 · COGS - Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5760 · Cost of Sales - Special Events 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
580 · COGS - Contracted Services 8,714.00 0.00 8,714.00 100.0%
585 · COGS - Exhibit costs 373,377.89 0.00 373,377.89 100.0%
590 · COGS - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total COGS 383,152.39 2,084.00 381,068.39 18,385.4%

Gross Profit -147,018.86 34,871.00 -181,889.86 -421.6%

Expense
600 · Professional Dev Expense 560.00 166.00 394.00 337.3%
700 · Supply Expense 82.52 834.00 -751.48 9.9%
710 · Copying/Printing 76.01 834.00 -757.99 9.1%
720 · Postage Expense 393.84 166.00 227.84 237.3%
730 · Advertising/Marketing 1,502.80 1,666.00 -163.20 90.2%
740 · Museum Facilities

740.1 · Grounds 125.00 0.00 125.00 100.0%
740.2 · Janitor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
740.3 · Maintenance 255.03 0.00 255.03 100.0%
740 · Museum Facilities - Other 0.00 2,084.00 -2,084.00 0.0%

Total 740 · Museum Facilities 380.03 2,084.00 -1,703.97 18.2%

750 · Utilities Expense 5,508.91 3,750.00 1,758.91 146.9%
755 · Computers, software, internet 782.85 750.00 32.85 104.4%
760 · Fundraising Expense

760.1 · Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
760.2 · Printing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
760.3 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
760 · Fundraising Expense - Other 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%

Total 760 · Fundraising Expense 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%

770 · Legal/Accounting
770.1 · Accounting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
770.2 · Audit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
770.3 · Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
770 · Legal/Accounting - Other 0.00 2,916.00 -2,916.00 0.0%

Total 770 · Legal/Accounting 0.00 2,916.00 -2,916.00 0.0%

780 · Founders Society Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
790 · Bank Service Charges 117.78 125.00 -7.22 94.2%
800 · Employee Benefits 3,096.47 3,584.00 -487.53 86.4%
810 · Payroll Expense 15,861.60 21,666.00 -5,804.40 73.2%
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Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Bud...

815 · Contracted Services 370.78 834.00 -463.22 44.5%
820 · Payroll Tax Expense 1,225.51 1,666.00 -440.49 73.6%
865 · Appreciation Expense 0.00 291.00 -291.00 0.0%
880 · Insurance Expense 1,463.04 1,500.00 -36.96 97.5%
885 · Licensing & Permits 1,074.95 250.00 824.95 430.0%

Total Expense 32,497.09 43,332.00 -10,834.91 75.0%

Net Ordinary Income -179,515.95 -8,461.00 -171,054.95 2,121.7%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

9010 · Other Income
490 · Investment Income - div/int 78.85 209.00 -130.15 37.7%
491 · Credit Card Fee Income 51.65 0.00 51.65 100.0%
9010 · Other Income - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9010 · Other Income 130.50 209.00 -78.50 62.4%

Total Other Income 130.50 209.00 -78.50 62.4%

Other Expense
830 · Deprec Expense 8,193.88 0.00 8,193.88 100.0%

Total Other Expense 8,193.88 0.00 8,193.88 100.0%

Net Other Income -8,063.38 209.00 -8,272.38 -3,858.1%

Net Income -187,579.33 -8,252.00 -179,327.33 2,273.1%
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Jul - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Bud...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · Admission 15,017.00 11,666.00 3,351.00 128.7%

410 · Contributions - without restric 174,066.37 93,332.00 80,734.37 186.5%

420 · Donor Restricted Contribution 373,066.33 0.00 373,066.33 100.0%

430 · Grant/Pass-Thru 0.00 18,332.00 -18,332.00 0.0%

440 · Membership 5,675.00 11,666.00 -5,991.00 48.6%

450 · Fundraising 1,310.75 1,834.00 -523.25 71.5%
455 · Event Sponsorships 0.00 334.00 -334.00 0.0%
460 · Rentals 250.00 666.00 -416.00 37.5%
470 · Store 9,826.79 10,000.00 -173.21 98.3%

Total Income 579,212.24 147,830.00 431,382.24 391.8%

Cost of Goods Sold
510 · COGS - Store 5,972.30 8,334.00 -2,361.70 71.7%
570 · COGS - Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5760 · Cost of Sales - Special Events 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
580 · COGS - Contracted Services 45,772.34 0.00 45,772.34 100.0%
585 · COGS - Exhibit costs 686,434.65 0.00 686,434.65 100.0%
590 · COGS - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total COGS 738,179.29 8,334.00 729,845.29 8,857.4%

Gross Profit -158,967.05 139,496.00 -298,463.05 -114.0%

Expense
600 · Professional Dev Expense 580.00 666.00 -86.00 87.1%
700 · Supply Expense 3,763.40 3,334.00 429.40 112.9%
710 · Copying/Printing 645.30 3,334.00 -2,688.70 19.4%
720 · Postage Expense 898.88 666.00 232.88 135.0%
730 · Advertising/Marketing 4,707.81 6,666.00 -1,958.19 70.6%
740 · Museum Facilities

740.1 · Grounds 489.29 0.00 489.29 100.0%
740.2 · Janitor 724.03 0.00 724.03 100.0%
740.3 · Maintenance 1,550.04 0.00 1,550.04 100.0%
740 · Museum Facilities - Other 421.98 8,334.00 -7,912.02 5.1%

Total 740 · Museum Facilities 3,185.34 8,334.00 -5,148.66 38.2%

750 · Utilities Expense 26,803.95 15,000.00 11,803.95 178.7%
755 · Computers, software, internet 1,599.60 3,000.00 -1,400.40 53.3%
760 · Fundraising Expense

760.1 · Postage 440.83 0.00 440.83 100.0%
760.2 · Printing 633.39 0.00 633.39 100.0%
760.3 · Miscellaneous 600.00 0.00 600.00 100.0%
760 · Fundraising Expense - Other 903.60 1,000.00 -96.40 90.4%

Total 760 · Fundraising Expense 2,577.82 1,000.00 1,577.82 257.8%

770 · Legal/Accounting
770.1 · Accounting 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
770.2 · Audit 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 100.0%
770.3 · Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
770 · Legal/Accounting - Other 1,000.00 11,666.00 -10,666.00 8.6%

Total 770 · Legal/Accounting 7,500.00 11,666.00 -4,166.00 64.3%

780 · Founders Society Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
790 · Bank Service Charges 803.24 500.00 303.24 160.6%
800 · Employee Benefits 12,379.56 14,334.00 -1,954.44 86.4%
810 · Payroll Expense 64,062.08 86,666.00 -22,603.92 73.9%
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Jul - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Bud...

815 · Contracted Services 6,720.56 3,334.00 3,386.56 201.6%
820 · Payroll Tax Expense 4,978.13 6,666.00 -1,687.87 74.7%
865 · Appreciation Expense 150.00 1,166.00 -1,016.00 12.9%
880 · Insurance Expense 8,383.98 6,000.00 2,383.98 139.7%
885 · Licensing & Permits 1,094.95 1,000.00 94.95 109.5%

Total Expense 150,834.60 173,332.00 -22,497.40 87.0%

Net Ordinary Income -309,801.65 -33,836.00 -275,965.65 915.6%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

9010 · Other Income
490 · Investment Income - div/int 384.44 834.00 -449.56 46.1%
491 · Credit Card Fee Income 326.65 0.00 326.65 100.0%
9010 · Other Income - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9010 · Other Income 711.09 834.00 -122.91 85.3%

Total Other Income 711.09 834.00 -122.91 85.3%

Other Expense
830 · Deprec Expense 32,775.52 0.00 32,775.52 100.0%

Total Other Expense 32,775.52 0.00 32,775.52 100.0%

Net Other Income -32,064.43 834.00 -32,898.43 -3,844.7%

Net Income -341,866.08 -33,002.00 -308,864.08 1,035.9%
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Jul - Oct 24 Jul - Oct 23 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 · Admission 15,017.00 17,157.50 -2,140.50

410 · Contributions - without restric 174,066.37 149,379.57 24,686.80

420 · Donor Restricted Contribution 373,066.33 10,525.00 362,541.33

430 · Grant/Pass-Thru 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00

435 · Governmental Grants - Special 0.00 183,414.75 -183,414.75
440 · Membership 5,675.00 7,085.00 -1,410.00

450 · Fundraising 1,310.75 1,545.00 -234.25
455 · Event Sponsorships 0.00 0.00 0.00
460 · Rentals 250.00 700.00 -450.00
470 · Store 9,826.79 11,856.67 -2,029.88

Total Income 579,212.24 456,663.49 122,548.75

Cost of Goods Sold
510 · COGS - Store 5,972.30 8,188.31 -2,216.01
5760 · Cost of Sales - Special Events 0.00 300.00 -300.00
580 · COGS - Contracted Services 45,772.34 101,471.00 -55,698.66
585 · COGS - Exhibit costs 686,434.65 48,000.00 638,434.65

Total COGS 738,179.29 157,959.31 580,219.98

Gross Profit -158,967.05 298,704.18 -457,671.23

Expense
600 · Professional Dev Expense 580.00 1,856.66 -1,276.66
700 · Supply Expense 3,763.40 3,502.71 260.69
710 · Copying/Printing 645.30 1,395.20 -749.90
720 · Postage Expense 898.88 963.29 -64.41
730 · Advertising/Marketing 4,707.81 3,800.14 907.67
740 · Museum Facilities 3,185.34 3,740.55 -555.21

750 · Utilities Expense 26,803.95 19,558.27 7,245.68
755 · Computers, software, internet 1,599.60 2,202.38 -602.78
760 · Fundraising Expense 2,577.82 632.00 1,945.82

770 · Legal/Accounting 7,500.00 8,990.00 -1,490.00

790 · Bank Service Charges 803.24 1,868.43 -1,065.19
800 · Employee Benefits 12,379.56 9,925.96 2,453.60
810 · Payroll Expense 64,062.08 61,672.62 2,389.46

815 · Contracted Services 6,720.56 5,984.95 735.61
820 · Payroll Tax Expense 4,978.13 4,812.26 165.87
865 · Appreciation Expense 150.00 0.00 150.00
880 · Insurance Expense 8,383.98 8,144.06 239.92
885 · Licensing & Permits 1,094.95 70.00 1,024.95

Total Expense 150,834.60 139,119.48 11,715.12

Net Ordinary Income -309,801.65 159,584.70 -469,386.35

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

9010 · Other Income 711.09 2,842.78 -2,131.69

Total Other Income 711.09 2,842.78 -2,131.69
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Jul - Oct 24 Jul - Oct 23 $ Change

Other Expense
830 · Deprec Expense 32,775.52 32,775.51 0.01

Total Other Expense 32,775.52 32,775.51 0.01

Net Other Income -32,064.43 -29,932.73 -2,131.70

Net Income -341,866.08 129,651.97 -471,518.05
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Oct 31, 24 Oct 31, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1000 · Nicolet -*7544 35,281.54 154,100.68
1010 · Petty Cash 200.00 200.00
1015 · Nicolet - *8949 15.00 100.00
1020 · Cash Register 150.00 150.00

1030 · Campaign - 100026617 91,307.72 138,149.56
1070 · Restricted - 100026625 100.30 100.30

Total Checking/Savings 127,054.56 292,800.54

Accounts Receivable
1200 · Accounts Receivable 41,200.00 41,200.00

Total Accounts Receivable 41,200.00 41,200.00

Other Current Assets
1065 · CFNEM Pledge Receivable 79,900.00 79,900.00
1100 · Prepaid Insurance 1,277.57 1,277.57
1205 · Grant Receivable 108,345.00 108,345.00
1220 · Inventory Asset

1225 · Inventory - Fundraising 6,897.20 6,897.20
1220 · Inventory Asset - Other 50,316.79 50,316.79

Total 1220 · Inventory Asset 57,213.99 57,213.99

1250.1 · Allow for Uncollectible Pledges -3,995.00 -3,995.00
1250.2 · Discount-Pledges -7,298.00 -7,298.00

Total Other Current Assets 235,443.56 235,443.56

Total Current Assets 403,698.12 569,444.10

Fixed Assets
1500 · Building 2,649,900.00 2,649,900.00
1510 · Building Improvements 2,461,116.30 2,448,668.78
1515 · Parking Lot 63,795.57 63,795.57
1516 · Sign 26,604.89 26,604.89
1520 · Furniture & Equipment 106,851.97 106,851.97
1530 · Land 100,000.00 100,000.00
1540 · CIP 53,213.00 53,213.00
1590 · Capital projects in progress 18,275.00 18,275.00
1600 · Accumulated Depreciation -3,981,603.22 -3,883,276.66

Total Fixed Assets 1,498,153.51 1,584,032.55

Other Assets
1050 · Quasi endowment

1051 · Infinex - Cost Basis 0.00 17,403.33
1052 · FMV Adjustment 8,752.15 -394.81
1053 · Fidelity - Cost Basis 69,216.12 67,839.20

Total 1050 · Quasi endowment 77,968.27 84,847.72

1090 · Fidelity Investments
1091 · Fidelity #2726 163,572.99 141,897.86
1092 · Fidelity #6225 152,894.59 177,372.32

Total 1090 · Fidelity Investments 316,467.58 319,270.18

1150 · Beneficial Interest - CFNEM
1151 · CFNEM DNEMI 142,845.56 142,845.56
1150 · Beneficial Interest - CFNEM - Other 1,038.53 1,038.53

Total 1150 · Beneficial Interest - CFNEM 143,884.09 143,884.09
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Oct 31, 24 Oct 31, 23

1152 · CFNEM Agency Endowment 1,852.73 1,852.73

Total Other Assets 540,172.67 549,854.72

TOTAL ASSETS 2,442,024.30 2,703,331.37

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 182,949.46 5,263.64

Total Accounts Payable 182,949.46 5,263.64

Other Current Liabilities
2110 · Michigan Taxes Payable*

2110.1 · Michigan w/h Payable 622.31 671.26
2110.2 · Sales Tax Payable 90.49 157.67

Total 2110 · Michigan Taxes Payable* 712.80 828.93

2150 · Payroll Liabilities*
2150.2 · MESC Payable 12.09 34.47
2150.4 · SIMPLE IRA Payable -268.32 0.00

Total 2150 · Payroll Liabilities* -256.23 34.47

2155 · Accrued Payroll 4,842.59 4,842.59
2205 · Deferred Revenue -21,665.00 -21,665.00
2225 · Payable to Founder's Society 60.20 0.00
2300 · Unearned revenue 43,478.00 43,478.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 27,172.36 27,518.99

Total Current Liabilities 210,121.82 32,782.63

Total Liabilities 210,121.82 32,782.63

Equity
3100 · Net Assets 493,629.36 460,757.57
3100.1 · Net Assets - Investment Prop 1,616,645.00 1,616,645.00
3101 · Net Assets WOD

3103 · Designated Agency Endowment 1,500.00 1,500.00
3104 · Quasi Endowment Fund 88,096.20 88,096.20

Total 3101 · Net Assets WOD 89,596.20 89,596.20

3300 · Donor Restricted Net Assets 373,898.00 373,898.00
Net Income -341,866.08 129,651.97

Total Equity 2,231,902.48 2,670,548.74

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,442,024.30 2,703,331.37

2:28 PM Besser Museum for Northeast Michigan

11/14/24 Statement of Financial Position
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2024

Page 2


	OCTOBER 2024 COMPARATIVE STMT OF ACTIVITIES.pdf
	OCTOBER 2024 STMT OF ACTIVITIES BUDGET vs ACTUAL
	OCTOBER YTD 2024 STMT OF ACTIVITIES BUDGET vs ACTUAL
	OCTOBER YTD 2024 STMT OF ACTIVITIES
	STMT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as of 10-31-2024

